Trade and other receivables, due from related companies and other assets that are neither past due nor impaired are with creditworthy
debtors with good payment record with the Group. Cash and short-term deposits and other investments that are neither past due nor
impaired are placed with or entered into with reputable financial institutions or companies with high credit ratings and no history of
default.

110 M O M E N T U M

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

36.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

	 Financial assets that are either past due or impaired

	 Information regarding financial assets that are either past due or impaired is disclosed in Note 17 (Trade and other receivables).

	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 The Group has some assets and liabilities denoted in foreign currencies and have exposure to foreign exchange risk mainly in
Australian Dollar, United States Dollar, British Pound and Euro. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit
net of tax if the exchange rates had been 5% (2016: 5%) higher/lower with all other variable held constant.

2017 2016
Group Profit after tax Profit after tax

$ $

Australian Dollar strengthened 5% 110,224 96,193
weakened 5% (110,224) (96,193)

British Pound strengthened 5% (41,353) (31,836)
weakened 5% 41,353 31,836

Euro strengthened 5% (368,352) (127,912)
weakened 5% 368,352 127,912

United States Dollar strengthened 5%  (213,939) (65,255)
weakened 5% 213,939 65,255

	 The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operation in Australia and United
Kingdom. The Group uses forward currency contracts to manage foreign exchange risk. The Group also uses loans in foreign
currency to hedge its exposure to foreign exchange risk on investments in foreign operations where applicable.

	 Market price risk

	 Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will fluctuate because
of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates). The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its